

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

JAMES KLOTZ, et al.,)
)
 Appellants/Respondents,)
)
 v.) Case No. SC90107
)
 MICHAEL SHAPIRO, M.D., et al,)
)
 Respondents/Appellants.)

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County

The Honorable Barbara Wallace

Amici Curiae Brief
Missouri State Medical Association and
American Medical Association
in Support of Respondents/Appellants

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM #20005
MARK G. ARNOLD #28369
ROBERT L. HESS II #52548
235 East High Street, Suite 200
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Office: 573-635-9118
Fax No.: 573-634-7854
Email: harvey.tettlebaum@huschblackwell.com
mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com
robert.hess@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Missouri State Medical Association and
American Medical Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	9
Statement of Facts	11
A. Application of non-economic damages limit	11
B. Procedural Background	12
Argument	14
I. Non-economic damages limits are constitutional as a concept. (Responds to Points Relied On 3–8.)	17
A. Limitations of liability are subject to rational basis scrutiny.	18
1. Victims of negligence are not a suspect class.	20
2. Limitations of liability do not affect a fundamental right.	23
3. The Missouri cases were rightly decided.	25
B. Non-economic damage limits have a rational basis.	29
C The non-economic damage limit in House Bill 393 rationally furthers the government’s legitimate interests in clarifying the applicable outer limit for non-economic damages, stabilizing malpractice insurance premiums, avoiding over-deterrence and the practice of defensive medicine, encouraging health care providers to practice in Missouri, and curbing the rate of health care cost increases generally.	32

II. The legislature constitutionally implemented the non-economic damage limit.
 (Responds to Points Relied On 1 and 2)..... 47

A. House Bill 393 is not retrospective legislation..... 47

B. House Bill 393’s title clearly expressed its single subject and the statute of
 limitations for such challenges ran before Appellants filed this action. 50

Conclusion 55

Certificate of Compliance With Rule 84.06(g) 56

Certificate of Service 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</u> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992).....	21, 24, 25, 29, 30, 36, 38, 45, 47
<u>Akin v. Dir. of Rev.</u> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)	52
<u>Batek v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</u> , 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. banc 1996).....	21, 38, 42, 45, 47
<u>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</u> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	20, 23, 24, 31, 32
<u>Brandt v. Medical Defense Associates</u> , 856 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1993).....	16
<u>Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys.</u> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000)	30
<u>Burns v. Elk River Ambulance Inc.</u> , 55 S.W.3d 466 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)	28
<u>City of St. Louis v. Liberman</u> , 547 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1977).....	37
<u>Cook v. Newman</u> , 142 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) (en banc)	28, 33, 49
<u>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs.</u> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003)	24, 32
<u>Fisher v. State Hwy. Comm’n of Mo.</u> , 948 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. banc 1997)	21, 24, 32
<u>Fust v. Attorney General</u> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	51, 52
<u>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Company</u> , 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992).....	21, 24, 32
<u>Graeff v. Baptist Temple of Springfield</u> , 576 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. banc 1978).....	45
<u>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</u> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	53

<u>Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc.</u> , 781 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1989).....	20, 21, 31, 32, 36, 39, 40, 45, 47
<u>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank</u> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007)	48, 49
<u>Jackson County Sports Complex Auth. v. State</u> , 226 S.W.3d. 156 (Mo. banc 2007).....	50
<u>Kenton v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.</u> , 693 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1985)	45
<u>Knifong v. Caterpillar, Inc.</u> , 199 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	46
<u>LaRose v. Washington University</u> , 154 S.W.3d 365 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	22
<u>Laughlin v. Forgrave</u> , 432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968)	21
<u>Lochner v. New York</u> , 198 U.S. 45 (1908)	27
<u>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs.</u> , 807 S.W. 2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 30
<u>Missouri Alliance for Retired Americans v. Dept. of Labor</u> , 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)	23
<u>Missourians for Tax Justice Education Project v. Holden</u> , 959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1997)	22
<u>Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys and Circuit Attorneys Retirement Sys. v. Pemiscot County</u> , 256 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2008)	19
<u>Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. Mo. Dep’t of Health</u> , 395 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2001)	50
<u>Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. State</u> , 256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2008)	23
<u>Redel v. Capital Region Med. Ctr.</u> , 165 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	30
<u>Richardson v. State Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n</u> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993).....	22, 31, 32, 45

<u>Romero v. U.S.</u> , 865 F.Supp. 585 (E.D. Mo. 1994).....	33
<u>Scott v. SSM Health Care St. Louis</u> , 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002).....	33
<u>Snodgrass v. Martin and Bayley, Inc.</u> , 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006).....	23, 31, 32, 39
<u>State ex rel. St. John’s Mercy Health Care v. Neill</u> , 95 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. banc 2003).....	52
<u>State v. Stokely</u> , 842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1992).....	19, 22
<u>Vincent v. Johnson</u> , 833 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. banc 1992)	24, 28, 29, 30, 47
<u>Washington v. Barnes Hosp.</u> , 897 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1995)	17, 18, 45
<u>Weinschenk v. State</u> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)	19
<u>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</u> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	27
<u>Winston v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</u> , 636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. banc 1982).....	19
<u>Wright v. Barr</u> , 62 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. App. 2001)	22, 28

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 801, et seq.	16, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7	15, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....	15, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1396h	27
Chapter 195, RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008.....	16, 38
Chapter 334, RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008.....	38
Chapter 538, RSMo 2000 & Supp. 2008.....	24, 30
Section 1.010, RSMo 2000.....	24
Section 334.100, RSMo Supp. 2008	15

Section 355.176, RSMo Supp. 2008	51
Section 490.715, RSMo Supp. 2008	45
Section 508.010, RSMo Supp. 2008	51
Section 516.500, RSMo 2000.....	47, 52, 53, 54
Section 537.067, RSMo 2005.....	18
Section 538.205, RSMo Supp. 2008	45
Section 538.210, RSMo Supp. 2008	17, 18, 22, 33, 36, 37
Section 538.305, RSMo Supp. 2008	13, 47, 49
House Bill 393, 2005 Mo. Laws 641	12, 18

Other Authorities

American Cancer Society, <u>Cancer Facts and Figures</u> (2009).....	14
American Heart Association, <u>Heart Disease and Stroke Statistics 2009 Update</u> , 119 Circulation e21 (2009).....	14
American Medical Association, <u>AMA Code of Medical Ethics</u>	16
American Medical Association, <u>Medical Liability Reform – NOW!</u> 49 (July 14, 2004). 41	
American Medical Association, <u>Obama Addresses Physicians at AMA Meeting:</u> <u>Transcript of President Obama’s Remarks</u> (June 15, 2009).....	44
Bob Schaper, ed., <u>Down to the Wire: What Matt Blunt and Claire McCaskill Have in</u> <u>Mind for Your Business</u> , St. Louis Commerce Magazine (Oct. 2004)	34
Bruce Keplinger, <u>Multiple Damage Caps for Claims Against Health Care Providers</u> , 60 J. Mo. Bar 116 (2004)	33

Chandler Gregg, Comment, <u>The Medical Malpractice Crisis: A Problem With No Answer?</u> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 307 (2005).....	33, 35, 36
Congressional Budget Office, <u>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</u> (Dec. 2008)	15
Congressional Budget Office, Letter to Hon. Orrin G. Hatch (Oct. 9, 2009)	39, 44, 46
David M. Studdert, et al., <u>Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment</u> , 293 JAMA 2609 (June 1, 2005)	39
Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration, Statistics Section, <u>2008 Missouri Medical Malpractice Insurance Report</u> (July 2009)...	35, 37
Donald J. Palmisano, <u>Health Care in Crisis: The Need for Medical Liability Reform</u> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 371 (2005)	35, 36, 39, 40
<u>Journal of the House</u> (Apr. 27, 2004)	25, 33
<u>Journal of the House</u> (Mar. 16, 2005).....	18
<u>Journal of the Senate</u> (Sept. 11, 2003)	25, 26
<u>Journal of the Senate</u> (Mar. 16, 2005)	18
Kevin McManus, Comment, <u>Finding A Cure for High Medical Malpractice Premiums: The Limits of Missouri’s Damage Cap and the Need For Regulation</u> , 49 St. Louis U. L.J. 895 (2005).....	33, 36
Leef Smith, <u>In-Utero Surgery Offers Hope: Virginia Baby Healthy After Procedure</u> , Wash. Post, Jan. 28, 2006.....	14
Matt Blunt, <u>How Missouri cut junk lawsuits</u> , Wall St. J., Sept. 22, 2009, at A23.....	41
Mizzou, Undergraduate Admissions, Costs & Financial Aid	46

State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts, <u>Healing Arts News</u> (Summer 2003) ...	40
Terry Ganey, <u>Doctors vs. Lawyers: Doctors malpractice insurance rates drop with fewer negligence claims</u> , Columbia Daily Tribune (Oct. 4, 2009)	41

Court Rules

Rule 55.03.....	56
Rule 84.06(g).....	56

Regulations

13 CSR 70-3.030	15, 38
-----------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 20(a).....	52
Mo. Const. art. III, § 29	13, 47
